rates � London Interbank Offer Rate �LIBOR� plus a spread based on our long-term credit rating at the time of
borrowing. As of March 31, 2011 the spread was 2.50% above LIBOR. Our term loan agreement matures July 7,
2015.

As of May 27, 2011, we had $325 million outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility. Borrowings
under this credit facility, which are classified as short-term, bear an interest rate based on (LIBOR) plus a credit
spread. This credit spread was 30 basis points (0.30 percentage points) based on our long-term debt ratings as of
March 31, 2011. Our revolving credit facility matures November 16, 2012.

S-21

Edgar Filing: Vulcan Materials CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization, on a consolidated basis, as of March 31, 2011:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds, after
deducting underwriting discounts but before deducting other offering expenses, as described under �Use of
Proceeds.�

The unaudited information set forth below should be read in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2010, and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2011,
each incorporated by reference herein.

As of March 31,
2011

Actual As Adjusted
(Amounts in thousands)

Short-term bank borrowings $ 300,000 $
Current portion of long term debt 5,238 5,238

Total current debt and short-term borrowings 305,238

Notes offered hereby � 1,000,000
5-year floating term loan issued 2010 450,000
10.125% Notes due 2015(1) 149,612 149,612
10.375% Notes due 2018(2) 248,424 248,424
6.30% Notes due 2013(3) 249,754
7.00% Notes due 2018(4) 399,666 399,666
5.60% Notes due 2012(5) 299,801
6.40% Notes due 2017(6) 349,856 349,856
7.15% Notes due 2037(7) 249,326 249,326
Medium-term notes 21,000 21,000
Industrial revenue bonds 14,000 14,000
Other notes 1,395 1,395
LESS: Current portion of long term debt (5,238) (5,238)
Total long-term debt 2,427,596

Total debt 2,732,834

Shareholders� equity 3,890,127

Total debt and shareholders� equity $ 6,638,451 $

Edgar Filing: Vulcan Materials CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 45

(1) Includes a decrease in valuation for unamortized discounts of $388 thousand.

(2) Includes a decrease in valuation for unamortized discounts of $1,576 thousand.

(3) Includes a decrease in valuation for unamortized discounts of $246 thousand.

(4) Includes a decrease in valuation for unamortized discounts of $334 thousand.

(5) Includes a decrease in valuation for unamortized discounts of $199 thousand.